

74200-1

74200-1 RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Oct 02, 2015, 1:12 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

74200-1
No. 91896-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GEORGE E. ENGSTROM and JOHN E. STOCKWELL,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Defendant/Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Sean O'Donnell)

Case No. 15-2-04785-0

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

John P. Sheridan, WSBA #21473
Mark W. Rose, WSBA #41916
The Sheridan Law Firm, P.S.
Hoge Building, Suite 1200
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 381-5949

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants

amm
10-6-15



ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. REPLY RE STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. REPLY ARGUMENT 4

 A. *Rose, Becker, and Rickman* Require that the Trial Court’s
 Dismissal Be Vacated and the Case Remanded..... 4

 B. The Burden-Shifting Analysis Should Require the
 Employer to Prove that the Employee’s Action In
 Support of the Policy Was Not A Substantial Factor In
 the Decision to Terminate..... 8

VI. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<i>Becker v. Community Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 90946-6 (Sep. 17, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dicomes v. State</i> , 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....	7
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996).....	1, 7, 8, 11
<i>Rickman v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , No. 91040-5 (Sept. 17, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rose v. Anderson Hay & Grain Co.</i> , No. 90975-0 (Sep. 17, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	1, 8, 9
<i>Wilmot v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 118 Wn.2d 46, 821 P.2d 18 (1991).....	1, 2, 9, 10

Federal and Other State Cases

<i>Davis v. D.C.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2007).....	10
<i>Wise v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Transp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 07-1701, 2010 WL 3809858 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2010).....	10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2)(A).....	5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2)(B)(i)-(iii).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1514A(d).....	6
49 U.S.C. § 31105.....	6

49 U.S.C. § 31105(f).....	6
Dodd–Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010	5, 7
Foreign Corrupt Practices Act	2
Foreign Corrupt Practices Act of 1977	4, 6
RCW 42.40.020	10
RCW 42.40.050	2, 10, 11
Sarbanes–Oxley Act of 2002	5, 7
Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982.....	6
Other Authorities	
Kim, Ji Hye. <i>Korea’s New Prostitution Policy: Overcoming Challenges to Effectuate the Legislature’s Intent to Protect Prostitutes from Abuse</i> , 16 Pac. Rim L. & Pol’y J. 493 (2007).....	2
Rules	
CR 12(b)(6).....	8
